
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 
January 10, 2023 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

 
 

Meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners will be held in-person while also enabling attendance remotely by 

Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response to 

COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical 

presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or 

telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted in – person also with the opportunity to attend and participate by audio or video 

conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners because of a 

disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  

Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff, and chief legal counsel might not all be physically present at the 185 

Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address 

in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are 

available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to 

the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to attend in-person or join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for 

the Meeting ID and password by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes 

before the start of the meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VI.       Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
                    removed from the Agenda. 
 
 A.    Voucher list of bills totaling $ 342,292.80 
 B.    Minutes from the December 6, 2022, Regular Meeting  
 
VII.  WDSRA Annual Update – Executive Director Dan Leahy 
 
VIII.  Public Hearing for the 2023 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 
 
IX.        New Business 

A. Newton Park Concrete Improvements – Pay Application #1 
B. Ackerman Park Fields 5 & 6 – Pay Application #1  

X.   Unfinished Business 
A. Approval of the 2023 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 23-01 
B. 2023-2025 Project Update(s) 

 
XI.          Staff Reports 
 

XII. Commissioners’ Reports 

 

XIII.        Adjourn to Executive Session 
              Under Section 2 (c) 5 of the Open Meetings Act for the purchase or lease of real property for the 

use of the District including whether a particular parcel should be purchased, under section 2 (c) 

3 selection of a person to fill a vacancy in public office. Under Section 2 (c) 1 for discussion of the 

appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, dismissal, performance or personal status 

of employees, officers, and legal counsel for the park district. 

XIV. Return to Open Session 

 

XV.         Adjourn 

 

 

 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 2,300.30       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 21,216.82    

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 75,838.88$   

Report Total: 342,292.80$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 1/10/2023

Recreation Fund 242,936.80            
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User:

Printed: 01/05/2023 -  9:08AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.01.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200411 Abbington Distinctive Banquets Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Deposit Mom Prom/Daddy Daughter Dances  2,000.00 01/11/2023 20-26-000-525500-6816

 2,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

838229 Pre-Employment Physical  187.00 01/10/2023 10-00-000-585820-0000

 187.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

48987795 Replace Water Heater  3,206.87 01/10/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

 3,206.87Check Total:

Vendor: 109320 Awarding You Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

95379 Nameplates  33.85 01/10/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 33.85Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

64 Coaches Clinics  990.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

 990.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199844 Gabriel Billings Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage Tournament Travel  693.75 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Reimbursement Tournament Travel  395.94 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 1,089.69Check Total:

Vendor: 200762 Bluestem Ecological Services Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

3220 Clear Invasive Shrubs  4,000.00 01/10/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201957 William Brewer Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Volleyball Camps  350.00 01/10/2023 20-30-100-525500-0000

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Fall Fall Classes  900.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2370

Fall2 Fall Classes  1,984.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2370

 2,884.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  63.55 01/10/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

 63.55Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  110.02 01/10/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  83.96 01/10/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 193.98Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

1490 Tournament Officials  2,790.00 01/10/2023 20-30-100-525500-0000

 2,790.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

11/4-12/7/2022 Electricity  61.44 01/10/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

 61.44Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

11/2022 Gas  1,058.28 01/10/2023 20-30-200-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  516.74 01/10/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  117.33 01/10/2023 20-30-150-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  399.14 01/10/2023 20-30-500-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  941.77 01/10/2023 20-30-450-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  355.35 01/10/2023 20-30-300-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  912.46 01/10/2023 20-30-100-570200-0000

11/2022 Gas  526.38 01/10/2023 20-30-350-570200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4,827.45Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

1327 Winter Classes  5,602.50 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1230

 5,602.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199672 Don's World of Sports Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

50903 Uniforms  1,078.65 01/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1233

 1,078.65Check Total:

Vendor: 198877 Drivers Golf Car Rental Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Classic Golf Cart Rentals  1,200.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202078 ForeverLawn Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

413 Burn Repairs  1,850.00 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

 1,850.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202572 Samantha Gehringer Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

Camp Instruction  550.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

9540483709 Alarm Batteries  23.34 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

 23.34Check Total:

Vendor: 132690 Greater Midwest Baseball Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  675.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

Tournament Fees  675.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202412 Identity Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

1221/1198 Business Cards/Name Badges  224.00 01/10/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 224.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

2452402/260683 Toner  39.00 01/10/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

2840075 Report Paper  118.50 01/11/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

2840075 Report Paper  118.50 01/11/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 276.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199867 Kompan Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

114043 Playground Parts  771.40 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550301-0000

 771.40Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

3000674932 Top Soil  45.00 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550500-0000

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Nuts/Bolts  7.54 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Chainsaw Parts  53.98 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Key Duplication  22.41 01/10/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Salt Spreader  125.99 01/10/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Wall Plate  1.79 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Mortar Mix  6.29 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 218.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202655 Peter Magas Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  799.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 799.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  400.40 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2310

 400.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202146 Manusos General Contracting Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

6538 Polar Express Construction  6,705.28 01/10/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

 6,705.28Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

73303 Uniforms  1,592.51 01/10/2023 20-30-100-530250-0000

73757 Equipment Bags  829.06 01/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,421.57Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

7459 Special Use Permits  1,225.00 01/10/2023 20-30-150-521205-0000

 1,225.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

2105/2722 Sod/Backthorn Supplies  100.58 01/10/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

2287 Nuts/Bolts  65.86 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

2789 Ice Rink Sandbags  368.28 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

2799 Supplies  99.62 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

2861 Tarps  47.94 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

3064 Storage Supplies  85.91 01/10/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

3259 Water Heater Repairs  12.28 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

3524 Storage Supplies  55.79 01/10/2023 20-26-000-525500-6801

3930 Shovel  34.83 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 871.09Check Total:

Vendor: 202660 Sarah Merryweather Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

1000 Event Photography  150.00 01/10/2023 20-30-100-521650-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202662 Midwest Compost, LLC. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

2044078-REV Compost Garden Plots  1,391.00 01/10/2023 20-00-000-530212-0000

 1,391.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202661 MLJ Brickworks Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

1204 Locker Room Repairs  1,300.00 01/10/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

867 Winter Classes  453.33 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2314

 453.33Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

11/15-12/15/2022 Gas  268.33 01/10/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 268.33Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  5.59 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

 5.59Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

12/2022 Health Insurance  4,433.45 01/10/2023 10-00-000-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  14,681.97 01/10/2023 10-10-000-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  13,440.16 01/10/2023 20-00-000-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  1,475.58 01/10/2023 20-30-100-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  217.63 01/10/2023 20-30-150-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  208.20 01/10/2023 20-30-200-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  316.42 01/10/2023 20-30-300-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  1,255.41 01/10/2023 20-30-350-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  316.42 01/10/2023 20-30-400-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  1,029.25 01/10/2023 20-30-450-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  387.61 01/10/2023 20-30-500-565100-0000

12/2022 Health Insurance  500.30 01/10/2023 55-00-000-565100-0000

12/2022 Property Insurance  3,659.69 01/10/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

12/2022 Liability Insurance  1,784.20 01/10/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

12/2022 Workers Compensation  3,344.77 01/10/2023 10-00-000-560200-0000

12/2022 Employment Practice  639.35 01/10/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

12/2022 Pollution Liability  108.64 01/10/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

 47,799.05Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

284500 Supplies  675.52 01/10/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

284502 Supplies  337.76 01/10/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

284565 Supplies  533.62 01/10/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,546.90Check Total:

Vendor: 199602 Pizzo Native Plant Nursery Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

SI-20427 Native Plant Seeds  7,834.87 01/10/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

 7,834.87Check Total:

Vendor: 202332 PlanSource Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

1/23-3/23 Insurance Vargas  4,905.15 01/11/2023 10-10-000-565100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4,905.15Check Total:

Vendor: 172920 Quickscores LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

230004 Online Scheduling  590.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

230004 Online Scheduling  35.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

230004 Online Scheduling  200.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1114

230004 Online Scheduling  900.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

230004 Online Scheduling  350.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1121

230004 Online Scheduling  575.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

230004 Online Scheduling  900.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

230004 Online Scheduling  100.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

230004 Online Scheduling  350.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1235

 4,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

6024808 Polar Track Repairs  82.80 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 82.80Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True

GEFII22 Fall Classes  2,601.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2331

 2,601.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

SPI20046699 Chainsaw Parts  386.89 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 386.89Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  116.30 01/10/2023 20-26-000-535500-6808

Event Supplies  201.78 01/10/2023 20-26-000-535500-6835

Event Supplies  117.64 01/10/2023 20-26-000-535500-6830

Supplies  49.92 01/10/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Staff Luncheon  166.93 01/10/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Staff Luncheon  166.93 01/10/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Event Supplies  730.14 01/10/2023 20-26-000-535500-6830

Supplies  251.82 01/10/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  18.88 01/10/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

Supplies  44.28 01/10/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

 1,864.62Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

8528557 Port-O-Let Fees  315.92 01/10/2023 20-26-000-535500-6850

 315.92Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  672.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 672.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: True

District Phone Service January 2023  577.40 01/11/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

District Phone Service January 2023  136.74 01/11/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

District Phone Service January 2023  577.40 01/11/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

District Phone Service January 2023  285.27 01/11/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

District Phone Service January 2023  19.48 01/11/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

District Phone Service January 2023  109.41 01/11/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

District Phone Service January 2023  57.83 01/11/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,763.53Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

552979 Rekey Locks  149.49 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

554254 Cylinder Repair  197.00 01/10/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 346.49Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

125324 Uniforms  600.30 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530250-0000

125367 Uniforms  11,048.50 01/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

 11,648.80Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

Insulation  104.30 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

Insulation  41.72 01/10/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

 146.02Check Total:

Vendor: 202607 The Little Bits Workshop Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

Winter Winter Classes  528.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2375

 528.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

7625 Equipment  600.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

7625 Equipment  1,844.00 01/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

7661 Equipment  715.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-535500-1233

 3,159.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198840 True LaCrosse LLC Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

122023 Indoor Training  3,500.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1172

 3,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

157781717 Storage Boxes  184.80 01/10/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 184.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199170 US LAX Events Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  5,600.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1172

 5,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

4875 False Alarms  350.00 01/10/2023 20-30-200-521630-0000

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199040 Wee Heart Music Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True

1271 Winter Classes  2,940.70 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2362

 2,940.70Check Total:

Vendor: 199143 West Suburban Baseball League Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  3,375.00 01/11/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 3,375.00Check Total:

Vendor: 197710 Young Rembrandts Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

2046 Fall Classes  1,200.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

2047 Winter Classes  1,125.00 01/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

 2,325.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 159,733.85

 62

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/05/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 10
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User:

Printed: 12/21/2022 -  1:53PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.12.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199406 Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

22121501 Deposit Time Keeping System Upgrade  5,497.50 12/21/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 5,497.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202445 Eileen Mullin-Gasteier Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Trolly Tour Fundraising  1,003.00 12/21/2022 20-26-000-535500-6845

 1,003.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 6,500.50

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/21/2022 -  1:53 PM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 12/20/2022 - 10:32AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.12.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  1,595.55 12/21/2022 20-30-200-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  279.63 12/21/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  1,255.84 12/21/2022 20-30-450-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  140.16 12/21/2022 20-30-150-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  284.56 12/21/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  28.82 12/21/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  6,986.59 12/21/2022 20-30-100-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  304.74 12/21/2022 20-30-300-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  225.84 12/21/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  478.09 12/21/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  19.44 12/21/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  56.00 12/21/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  24.76 12/21/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  82.43 12/21/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  31.60 12/21/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  160.50 12/21/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

11/7-12/8/2022 Electric  558.38 12/21/2022 20-30-500-570100-0000

 12,512.93Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

93254 November 2022 Attorney Fees  1,800.00 12/21/2022 10-00-000-521100-0000

 1,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

310 Fall Classes  252.00 12/21/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 252.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Member Appreciation Day  102.87 12/21/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/20/2022 - 10:32 AM) Page 1
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 102.87Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

919566538 Equipment  1,165.32 12/21/2022 20-21-000-535500-1141

 1,165.32Check Total:

Vendor: 113433 Center Ice Skating School Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Fall Classes  6,375.60 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1211

 6,375.60Check Total:

Vendor: 199488 Challenger Sports Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  3,312.00 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1148

 3,312.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199406 Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

22121501 Deposit Time Keeping System Upgrade  5,497.50 12/21/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 5,497.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199529 Crown Trophy-20 Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

20759 Meet Awards  604.44 12/21/2022 20-21-000-535500-1170

 604.44Check Total:

Vendor: 118510 Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  348.00 12/21/2022 20-22-000-525500-2358

 348.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199001 Glenbard West High School Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  180.00 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132690 Greater Midwest Baseball Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  675.00 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 675.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198880 Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

820 Summer Classes  4,500.80 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1275
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 4,500.80Check Total:

Vendor: 141771 Illinois State Police Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Background Checks  1,500.00 12/21/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200545 M&M Sports Scene Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

64443 Member Appreciation  1,507.19 12/21/2022 20-30-475-530425-0000

 1,507.19Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

73116 Staff Recognition  504.50 12/21/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

73116 Staff Recognition  504.50 12/21/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

73116 Staff Recognition  121.25 12/21/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 1,130.25Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

7450 Special Use Permits 11/2022  525.00 12/21/2022 20-30-150-521205-0000

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

310 Fall Classes  378.00 12/21/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 378.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Brakes #429  614.41 12/21/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

 614.41Check Total:

Vendor: 200085 Naperville Yard Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

53237 Field Rental  4,230.00 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 4,230.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

1666990686 Seminar  25.00 12/21/2022 10-00-000-585201-0000

RMI RMI Conference  85.00 12/21/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

 110.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 199468 Pitney Bowes Reserve Account Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Replenish Meter  750.00 12/21/2022 10-00-000-521800-0000

Replenish Meter  750.00 12/21/2022 20-00-000-521800-0000

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200570 Play Illinois LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

1521 Playground Parts  1,504.52 12/21/2022 10-10-000-550301-0000

 1,504.52Check Total:

Vendor: 200133 Power Systems Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

8820770 Equipment  329.77 12/21/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

 329.77Check Total:

Vendor: 200517 ProSafety, Inc Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

2/891560 Gloves/Safety Glasses  257.50 12/21/2022 10-10-000-530320-0000

 257.50Check Total:

Vendor: 174360 Riddell/All American Sports Corp Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Deposit Football Helmets  16,299.21 12/21/2022 20-21-000-535500-1161

 16,299.21Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

8510593 Port O Let Fees  179.65 12/21/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

 179.65Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

1042721/20 CO2 Rental  168.60 12/21/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 168.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

1230 Event Supplies  280.00 12/21/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

 280.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 11/12-12/11/2022  35.60 12/21/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000
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 35.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

327 Graphic Design  475.00 12/21/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 475.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202650 Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 11/2022 Mileage  71.35 12/21/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 71.35Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

1/1-3/31/2023 Monitoring  255.00 12/21/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

4864 False Alarm Fee  50.00 12/21/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

4877 False Alarm Fee  50.00 12/21/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

11/2022 Fuel  3,191.60 12/21/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

11/2022 Fuel  54.91 12/21/2022 20-00-000-530500-0000

 3,246.51Check Total:

Vendor: 202232 WM Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

11/2022 Scavenger Services  3,100.00 12/21/2022 10-00-000-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  148.70 12/21/2022 20-30-200-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  220.70 12/21/2022 20-30-450-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  212.91 12/21/2022 20-30-300-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  154.44 12/21/2022 10-00-000-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  498.82 12/21/2022 20-30-500-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  355.18 12/21/2022 20-30-100-521300-0000

11/2022 Scavenger Services  192.25 12/21/2022 20-30-150-521300-0000

 4,883.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202362 WTGS Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  675.00 12/21/2022 20-21-000-525500-1112
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 675.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 77,582.02

 37
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cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.12.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

304 Fall Classes  476.28 12/13/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 476.28Check Total:

Vendor: 199177 Chicagoland Sunday Baseball Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  600.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Alfies-New Staff  58.17 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Babicz Amazon-IT Supplies  319.45 12/13/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Bartlett Baseball-Tournament Fees  470.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Roma Sports--Tournament Fees  550.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz All Star--Tournament Fees  699.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Greater Midwest--Tournament Fees  753.28 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  22.16 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.22 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Panera-New Staff  27.83 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Babicz Greater Midwest-Tournament Fees  51.95 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Bartlett Baseball-Tournament Fees  470.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Amazon-Scanner  299.99 12/13/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Amazon-Printer  299.99 12/13/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz All Star-Tournament Fees  799.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  377.64 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  42.32 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  85.63 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Roma Sports-Tournament Fees  550.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Sportstemplates-Website Templates  175.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Dick's-Stopwatches  29.98 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1201
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Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  166.00 12/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  28.00 12/13/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  153.50 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  43.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 12/13/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 12/13/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 12/13/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  290.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Deluxe-Deposit Slips  313.71 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Splashtop-Annual Contract  99.00 12/13/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 12/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  144.04 12/13/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  144.05 12/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  14.99 12/13/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  42.52 12/13/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  77.69 12/13/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  42.51 12/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  38.01 12/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  66.17 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  236.01 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-10/21-11/20/2022 Cell Phones  66.17 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Astound-Internet  105.99 12/13/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  117.68 12/13/2022 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  166.12 12/13/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Adobe-Acrobat  15.93 12/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  23.97 12/13/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Workshop  40.00 12/13/2022 10-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  43.37 12/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  7.32 12/13/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  40.11 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  11.23 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.52 12/13/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  4.70 12/13/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Amazon-Printer Ink  874.78 12/13/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  207.36 12/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  802.16 12/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 12/13/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  182.41 12/13/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  297.32 12/13/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

Gutmann Lens-Supplies  85.17 12/13/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Harris Portillos-Staff Meeting  117.07 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000
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Lim Adobe-Creative Cloud  22.30 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  22.01 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Rosati's-Birthday Parties  725.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Les Mills-Group Fitness  248.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Rosati's-Birthday Parties  289.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  65.54 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  7.91 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  32.89 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Hydraulic Gear Puller  85.49 12/13/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  118.73 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Sam's-Staff Meeting  104.80 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Amazon-First Aid Supplies  25.22 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530320-0000

Lim Amazon-Uniforms  99.90 12/13/2022 10-10-000-530250-0000

Lim Amazon-Uniforms  149.99 12/13/2022 10-10-000-530250-0000

Lim Amazon-Uniforms  148.49 12/13/2022 10-10-000-530250-0000

Lim Adobe-Creative Cloud  22.30 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

MacDonald Rosati's-Staff Meeting  137.77 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

MacDonald Len's-Event Supplies  25.76 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

MacDonald Drury Lane-Deposit  88.84 12/13/2022 20-25-000-525500-5702

MacDonald Fun Express-Event Supplies  1,505.66 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6808

MacDonald Etsy-Social Club  12.88 12/13/2022 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Jewel-Social Club  47.58 12/13/2022 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Mariano's-Book Club  16.18 12/13/2022 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Hi View-Holiday Luncheon  113.09 12/13/2022 20-25-000-525500-5728

MacDonald Jewel-Holiday Luncheon  73.33 12/13/2022 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  127.86 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6808

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  120.94 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6808

Norman Panera-Staff Meeting  22.75 12/13/2022 10-10-000-585250-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meetings  189.90 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  85.42 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Shutterstock-Photography  229.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Heater  39.99 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Subplot-Artwork  175.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Font Awesome-Fonts  99.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Envato-Annual Subscription  198.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  174.25 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Hootsuite-Social Media  99.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 12/13/2022 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 12/13/2022 20-00-000-530450-0000
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Okray AMI-Banners  136.77 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Apple-Keyboard  137.06 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  292.15 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Apple-Mac Studio  2,973.94 12/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson PDRMA-Risk Management  170.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

Robinson Indeed-Job Posting  302.75 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Robinson Jewel-Staff Recognition  54.95 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  34.61 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Etsy-Event Supplies  3.99 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6830

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  52.99 12/13/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Menards-Mops  61.60 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Frames  143.78 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Fun Express-Ornaments  230.95 12/13/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Dollar Tree-Gnomes  1,055.99 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6830

Robinson Fun Express-Event Supplies  550.09 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6830

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  209.02 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Walmart-Ornaments  95.74 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Lamination Depot-Film Rolls  817.44 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Amazon-Staff Recognition  56.57 12/13/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Robinson Amazon-Staff Recognition  62.57 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Robinson Oriental-Supplies  18.74 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  18.75 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6830

Robinson Hobby Lobby-Supplies  161.28 12/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Semetko Chicago Carolers-Event Entertainment  250.00 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  35.98 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  27.52 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Aquatic Mgmt-CPO Class  364.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  17.59 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Domino's-Performance Dinner  202.56 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  16.99 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Target-Event Supplies  28.95 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  34.82 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Walmart-Event Supplies  67.60 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Michaels-Event Supplies  17.97 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Five Below-Event Supplies  19.00 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  33.75 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Walgreens-Event Supplies  26.82 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Crimson Fire-Extinguisher Inspections  37.00 12/13/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

Semetko Crimson Fire-Extinguisher Inspections  256.52 12/13/2022 20-30-300-521600-0000

Speck Aldi-Event Supplies  5.99 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

Speck Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  4.95 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

Speck Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  33.81 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Fun Express-Event Supplies  768.84 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/13/2022 -  2:36 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Speck Fun Express-Event Supplies  386.91 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Speck Party City-Event Supplies  181.40 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Speck Jewel-Event Supplies  2.58 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Dollar Tree-Supplies  2.50 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Goodwill-Event Supplies  20.92 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Walgreens-Event Supplies  8.00 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Harbor Freight-Event Supplies  16.47 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Target-Event Supplies  32.05 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  42.99 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  23.95 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Staples-Event Supplies  189.50 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Jewel-Event Supplies  31.99 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Dominos-Cast Pizza  69.90 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  2.50 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Staples-Event Supplies  100.80 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Jewel-Event Supplies  15.00 12/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Fun Express-Event Supplies  223.58 12/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6835

Speck Cheer Shoppe-Coaches Meeting  25.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1149

Speck Revolution-Dance Shoes  38.90 12/13/2022 20-23-000-535500-3510

Thomas Spirit Halloween-Event Supplies  74.94 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Papa Saverios-Event Supplies  117.73 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Los Buriitos-New Staff  45.33 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Thomas Online Web-Scheduling  360.00 12/13/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

Thomas Door Closers-Repairs  285.17 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Memphis Futbol-Tournament Fees  862.75 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Party City-Event Supplies  70.74 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Equipment  471.12 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Memphis Futbol-Tournament Fees  862.75 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Memphis Futbol-Tournament Fees  862.75 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Memphis Futbol-Tournament Fees  862.75 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Rosati's-Event Supplies  272.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Equipment  449.85 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1141

Thomas Grass Top Games-Event Supplies  170.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas IPRA-Membership Renewal  264.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

Thomas IPRA-Annual Membership  279.00 12/13/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

Thomas Rosati's-Event Supplies  508.00 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Equipment  179.99 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Amazon-Equipment  179.99 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Staples-Supplies  24.98 12/13/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Amazon-Program Supplies  1,260.39 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Event Supplies  37.99 12/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Tripp Walmart-Event Supplies  53.92 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1201

Tripp Walmart-Event Supplies  143.86 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1201

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/13/2022 -  2:36 PM) Page 5

23



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Tripp Sam's Club-Event Supplies  94.64 12/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1201

Troia Stop Signs-Smart Parking Signs  683.70 12/13/2022 10-10-000-550250-0000

 39,157.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199583 LZBSA Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Tournamanet Fees  550.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

304 Fall Classes  714.42 12/13/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 714.42Check Total:

Vendor: 200132 Jackie Moravik Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Judge Fees  15.00 12/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1170

 15.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

552158 Replace Locks  311.40 12/13/2022 20-30-200-521600-0000

 311.40Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 41,824.90

 7

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/13/2022 -  2:36 PM) Page 6
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User:

Printed: 12/08/2022 -  8:18AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.12.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

227005 Fall Classes  22,294.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1261

 22,294.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108180 Barone's Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Fundraising Event  400.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1149

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199528 Baseball 365 Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  549.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 549.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 11/2022 Mileage  95.62 12/08/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 95.62Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

307 Fall Classes  442.26 12/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 442.26Check Total:

Vendor: 201957 William Brewer Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Volleyball Camp Instruction  125.00 12/08/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

 125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198956 Carlson Paint & Glass Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

G162829 Replace Fitness Mirror  708.00 12/08/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 708.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/08/2022 -  8:18 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199177 Chicagoland Sunday Baseball Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  600.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Cole Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Fall Classes  1,386.00 12/08/2022 20-25-000-525500-5706

 1,386.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

22089-1J HVAC Repairs  1,574.00 12/08/2022 20-30-450-530210-0000

 1,574.00Check Total:

Vendor: 118633 Discovery Foreign Language Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

20179 Fall Classes  924.00 12/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 924.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

1257 Fall CLasses  132.00 12/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 132.00Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  595.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

37008912 11/2022 Diesel Fuel  2,377.90 12/08/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

 2,377.90Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

682406 12/1-2/28/2023 Contract  913.35 12/08/2022 10-00-000-521520-0000

682406 12/1-2/28/2023 Contract  1,400.00 12/08/2022 20-00-000-521520-0000

 2,313.35Check Total:

Vendor: 202658 Iron Sleek, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Ice Skating Liner  3,432.00 12/08/2022 94-90-885-575110-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/08/2022 -  8:18 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 3,432.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

Key Duplication  26.90 12/08/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Platform Repairs  17.98 12/08/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

Painting Supplies  79.15 12/08/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 124.03Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

307 Fall Classes  663.39 12/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 663.39Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

1934 Holiday Decorations  309.89 12/08/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

2317 Supplies  101.98 12/08/2022 20-26-000-535500-6850

2455 Supplies  26.58 12/08/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

2455 Lights  155.88 12/08/2022 10-10-000-520310-0000

849 Polar Plaza Repairs  32.15 12/08/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

864 Polar Plaza Repairs  52.39 12/08/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 678.87Check Total:

Vendor: 200131 Theresa Miceli Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Judges Fee  100.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1170

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200132 Jackie Moravik Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Judges Fee  110.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1170

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  393.19 12/08/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

 393.19Check Total:

Vendor: 199793 P A Crimson Fire Risk Services Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

26465/1/7/59 Extinguisher Inspections  320.64 12/08/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

 320.64Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/08/2022 -  8:18 AM) Page 3

27



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

2022-QB156 IT Maintenance-December 2022  1,890.00 12/08/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

2022-QB156 IT Maintenance-December 2022  1,890.00 12/08/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

1224 Event Supplies  1,750.00 12/08/2022 20-26-000-525500-6808

 1,750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202570 Trace Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

86975898-0003 Video Recordings  5,450.00 12/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 5,450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  518.01 12/08/2022 20-30-200-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  36.22 12/08/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  42.72 12/08/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  97.11 12/08/2022 10-00-000-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  85.12 12/08/2022 20-30-150-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  122.32 12/08/2022 20-30-350-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  550.52 12/08/2022 20-30-450-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  702.80 12/08/2022 20-30-100-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  122.32 12/08/2022 20-30-300-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  48.30 12/08/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  1,085.52 12/08/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

10/17-11/15/2022 Water  122.32 12/08/2022 20-30-400-570400-0000

 3,533.28Check Total:

Vendor: 193185 WDSRA Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Bash 2023 Sponsorship  1,800.00 12/08/2022 55-00-000-575350-0000

 1,800.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 56,651.53

 28

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/08/2022 -  8:18 AM) Page 4

28



Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
December 6, 2022 
185 Spring Avenue 

I. Call to Order
President Durham called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.

II. Roll Call of Commissioners
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Weber, Nephew,
and President Durham. Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:04 p.m. Commissioner Nephew
participated remotely, and Commissioner Stortz arrived in the Zoom meeting at 8:50 p.m.

Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Deputy Director Cinquegrani, 
Superintendent of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Superintendent of Athletics Babicz, 
Superintendent of Facilities Lim, Special Facilities Manager Semetko and Administration & Special 
Services Supervisor Blanco. 

III. Pledge of Allegiance
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance.

IV. Changes to the Agenda
None.

V. Public Participation
None.

VI. New Staff Introductions
Earlier this year, several staff departures led to organizational adjustments with existing staff
assuming added and/or new responsibilities to fill the voids and continue to provide Glen Ellyn
residents with outstanding recreational programs and services. While challenging, the District
persevered and successfully navigated the summer and beginning of fall programming, received
approval from the community for a $15.9 million referendum, continued several ongoing capital
projects and began planning and implementing additional park and facility improvements.

Additionally, the District created new positions while filling several existing vacancies. Many new 
staff were introduced at the October 4th Board meeting. Since then, three (3) additional 
employees have started, and the District is excited to welcome them and would like to introduce 
the following to the Park Board: 

• Manager of Athletics Tripp
• ASFC Assistant Manager of Programming Brush
• Director of Soccer Operations Billings
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VII. Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward to approve the Consent Agenda 
including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $461,893.86 and Minutes from November 15, 2022, 
Regular meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Crickmore, Ward, Weber, Nephew, and President  

Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried 
VIII. New Business  
A. An Ordinance providing for the issue of approximately $1,338,815 General Obligation 

Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series 2022, for the payment of land for parks, for the building, 
maintaining, improving and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the 
District and for the payment of the expenses incident thereto, providing for the levy of a 
direct annual tax to pay the principal and interest on said bonds, and authorizing the sale of 
said bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

 
Deputy Director Cinquegrani presented Dan Forbes from Speer Financial to the board who 
provided details regarding the 2022 non-referendum bond sale. Bids were received on December 5 
for the $1,311,938 General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series 2022. There were five (5) bids 
received. After review, the bid of First Secure Community Bank, Sugar Grove, Illinois (the “Purchaser”), is 
the best bid received, and that the bid is favorable to the District and should be accepted. 
 
The Park Board briefly discussed the outcome and following the discussion Commissioner Weber 
moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to adopt Ordinance 22-02 providing for the issue of 
approximately $1,338,815 General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series 2022, for the 
payment of land for parks, for the building, maintaining, improving and protecting of the same 
and the existing land and facilities of the District and for the payment of the expenses incident 
thereto, providing for the levy of a direct annual tax to pay the principal and interest on said 
bonds, and authorizing the sale of said bonds to the purchaser thereof. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Ward, Cornell, Crickmore, Nephew and President    

Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried 
 
B. Approval of Community Consolidated School District 89 I.G.A. agreement 
Superintendent Babicz stated that the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Community Consolidated 
School District 89 have had a longstanding Intergovernmental Agreement which enables the Park 
District to utilize athletic fields at Glen Crest Middle School and Parkview Elementary School. Over 
the years, Park District baseball, soccer and lacrosse have used these sites in the fall, spring, and 
summer. It is anticipated that the programs will continue to make use of these locations. In 
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return, the Park District maintains the specific areas during the months that our programs are 
scheduled at the two schools. Included at the request of the Park District and agreed upon by 
District 89, language was previously added to the agreement regarding use of the Glen Crest 
Middle School gym(s) and additional outdoor usage should additional time become available. As 
a result, except for dates, this agreement is identical to the previous agreement that was 
approved in May 2016. As a reminder, this agreement requires no exchange of money and is an 
excellent example of mutually beneficial use of community assets. It is recommended that the 
Glen Ellyn Park District Board enter into a five-year agreement with Community Consolidated 
School District 89. The agreement has been reviewed by counsel. Commissioner Nephew moved, 
seconded by Commissioner Weber to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement with 
Consolidated School District 89 as presented. 

 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Ward, Cornell, Crickmore, Nephew and President    

Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried 

 
C. Replacement Riddell Football Helmets – Intent to Sole Source 
Each year, the Park District sends football helmets used during the Glen Ellyn Golden Eagles tackle 
program to Riddell All-American for refurbishing. Helmets that have been deemed “unsafe” or 
which have reached their end of life (10 years from initial season as indicated on the helmet 
sticker) must be discarded and replaced. With 151 tackle participants in 2022 and a goal of 200 
tackle participants in 2023, the program is looking to purchase 175 new helmets to account for 
program growth as well as provide flexibility in sizing given that continuing supply chain issues 
will likely limit availability to procure additional helmets if needed prior to the season.  
 
Superintendent of Athletics Babicz recommended that the Glen Ellyn Park District Board approve 
Riddell All-American as a sole source provider of Riddell football helmets in an amount not to 
exceed $34,125 plus shipping to purchase replacement helmets for the Golden Eagles Football 
program. Commissioners had several questions including statistics on concussions within the 
tackle football program, quality of helmets, differences between manufacturers. Superintendent 